

No. 19-35428

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JENNIFER JOY FREYD,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF OREGON, Hal Sadofsky, and Michael Schill,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court

District of Oregon, Eugene

Case No. 6:17-cv-448-MC

Hon. Michael McShane, District Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE OREGON ALLIANCE OF
INDEPENDENT COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE UNIVERSITY OF OREGON'S PETITION FOR
REHEARING EN BANC**

JENNA L. MOONEY, OSB #993249

KEVIN H. KONO, OSB #023528

jennamooney@dwt.com

kevinkono@dwt.com

DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP

1300 S.W. Fifth Avenue, Suite 2400

Portland, OR 97201-5682

Telephone: (503) 241-2300

Of Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* The
Oregon Alliance of Independent
Colleges and Universities

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
II. FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT	3
III. INTRODUCTION	3
IV. ARGUMENT	5
A. Having the Freedom to Set Academic Priorities and Pursue Innovation Through Talented Professors is at the Core of Academic Institutions' Unique Setting and Must be Protected.	5
B. Retention of Talented Professors Is of Paramount Importance to the Ongoing Viability of Member Institutions.....	8
1. Institutions Must Have Flexibility to Fairly Recruit, Assess, and Retain Professors Through Individualized Salary Setting Exercises.....	9
2. Professor Freyd's Retention Strategy Is Fatally Flawed.....	11
V. CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	15
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Freyd v. University of Oregon</i> , 990 F.3d 1211, 2021 WL 958217 (9th Cir. Mar. 15, 2021)	5, 10, 11, 12
<i>Hardie v. NCAA</i> , 876 F.3d 312 (9th Cir. 2017)	7
<i>Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....	8
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	7
Rules	
Circuit Rule 29-2(a)	1
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1, 3
